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(2) The application of subparagraph 
(1) of this paragraph may be illustrated 
by the following example: 

Example: The X Corporation, the Y Cor-
poration, and the Z Corporation were affili-
ated for the taxable year 1920. During that 
year the X Corporation transferred assets to 
the Y Corporation for $120,000 cash, and the 
Y Corporation in turn transferred the assets 
during the same year to the Z Corporation 
for $130,000 cash. The assets were acquired by 
the X Corporation in 1916 at a cost of 
$100,000. The basis of the assets in the hands 
of the Z Corporation is $100,000. 

(b) The basis of property acquired by 
a corporation during any period, in the 
taxable year 1929 or any subsequent 
taxable year, in respect of which a con-
solidated return was made or was re-
quired under the regulations governing 
the making of consolidated returns, 
shall be determined in accordance with 
such regulations. The basis in the case 
of property held by a corporation dur-
ing any period, in the taxable year 1929 
or any subsequent taxable year, in re-
spect of which a consolidated return is 
made or is required under the regula-
tions governing the making of consoli-
dated returns, shall be adjusted in re-
spect of any items relating to such pe-
riod in accordance with such regula-
tions. 

(c) Except as otherwise provided in 
the regulations promulgated under sec-
tion 1502 of the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1954 or the regulations under section 
141 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1939 
or the Revenue Act of 1938 (52 Stat. 
447), 1936 (49 Stat. 1652), 1934 (48 Stat. 
683), 1932 (47 Stat. 169), or 1928 (45 Stat. 
791), the basis of property after a con-
solidated return period shall be the 
same as the basis immediately prior to 
the close of such period. 

§ 1.1052–1 Basis of property estab-
lished by Revenue Act of 1932. 

Section 1052(a) provides that if prop-
erty was acquired after February 28, 
1913, in any taxable year beginning be-
fore January 1, 1934, and the basis of 
the property, for the purposes of the 
Revenue Act of 1932 (47 Stat. 169), was 
prescribed by section 113(a) (6), (7), or 
(9) of that act, then for purposes of sub-
title A of the Code, the basis shall be 
the same as the basis prescribed in the 
Revenue Act of 1932. For the rules ap-

plicable in determining the basis of 
stocks or securities under section 
113(a)(9) of the Revenue Act of 1932 in 
case of certain distributions after De-
cember 31, 1923, and in any taxable year 
beginning before January 1, 1934, see 26 
CFR (1939) 39.113 (a)(12)–1 (Regulations 
118). 

§ 1.1052–2 Basis of property estab-
lished by Revenue Act of 1934. 

Section 1052(b) provides that if prop-
erty was acquired after February 28, 
1913, in any taxable year beginning be-
fore January 1, 1936, and the basis of 
the property for the purposes of the 
Revenue Act of 1934 (48 Stat. 683) was 
prescribed by section 113(a) (6), (7), or 
(8) of that act, then for purposes of sub-
title A of the Code, the basis shall be 
the same as the basis prescribed in the 
Revenue Act of 1934. For example, if 
after December 31, 1920, and in any tax-
able year beginning before January 1, 
1936, property was acquired by a cor-
poration by the issuance of its stock or 
securities in connection with a trans-
action which is not described in section 
112(b)(5) of the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1939 but which is described in section 
112(b)(5) of the Revenue Act of 1934, the 
basis of the property so acquired shall 
be the same as it would be in the hands 
of the transferor, with proper adjust-
ments to the date of the exchange. 

§ 1.1052–3 Basis of property estab-
lished by the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1939. 

Section 1052(c) provides that if prop-
erty was acquired after February 28, 
1913, in a transaction to which the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1939 applied and 
the basis thereof was prescribed by sec-
tion 113(a) (6), (7), (8), (13), (15), (18), (19) 
or (23) of such Code, then for purposes 
of subtitle A of the Internal Revenue 
Code of 1954, the basis shall be the 
same as the basis prescribed in the In-
ternal Revenue Code of 1939. In such 
cases, see section 113(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code of 1939 and the regula-
tions thereunder. 

§ 1.1053–1 Property acquired before 
March 1, 1913. 

(a) Basis for determining gain. In the 
case of property acquired before March 
1, 1913, the basis as of March 1, 1913, for 
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